MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 346

Chapter 346.

An Act to restore the salary of the County Attorney for the County of York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of attorney for York county, fixed.

From and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five, the salary of the county attorney for the county of York shall be seven hundred and fifty dollars a year.

Approved March 6, 1885.

Chapter 347.

An Act to amend section nineteen of chapter two of Revised Statutes, relating to the expenditure of money in excess of the amount appropriated in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 19, ch. 2, R. S., amended. Section nineteen of chapter two of revised statutes be amended by striking out all in said section following the word "re-imbursement" and inserting instead thereof, the words 'any such agent or officer who shall violate the provisions of this section shall upon conviction be fined a sum equal to such excess of appropriation by him expended, and imprisoned in the discretion of the court. All prosecutions under this section shall be by indictment and the fine inure to the state,' so that said section shall read as follows:

No agent or officer of state shall exceed appropriations.

-penalty.

-prosecutions and fines. 'Sect. 19. No agent or officer of the state, or of any department thereof, whose duty it is to expend money under an appropriation by the legislature, and who exceeds in his expenditure said appropriation, shall have any claim for reimbursement. Any such agent or officer who shall violate the provisions of this section shall upon conviction be fined a sum equal to such excess of appropriation by him expended, and imprisoned in the discretion of the court. All prosecutions under this section shall be by indictment and the fine inure to the state.'

Approved March 6, 1885.